 REPORT
 Testing & Reliability Services
Accredited by DANAK under registration number 563 to testing.
TEST: Testing laboratory (DS/EN ISO/IEC 17025)
 FCC Designation number: DK0003
 Hammerholmen 45A
2650 Hvidovre
Denmark

1.3.2 Tag
Manufacturer QUIO GmbH
Model KEYFOB-TI2048-03ABS-BK
Serial no. N/A
Part no. 101836
Details ISO 15693 (Texas instrument)
Supply voltage Passive tag
Operational mode Passive tag
1.3.3 JLT computer
Manufacturer JLT Mobile
Model JLT6012
Serial no. -
Details Windows
Supply voltage AC/DC 24V
Operational mode Used programming test specimen
1.3.4 JLT computer
Manufacturer JLT Mobile
Model JLT6012
Serial no. -
Details Windows
Supply voltage AC/DC 24V
Operational mode Used programming test specimen
1.3.5 Loop-back dongle
Manufacturer -
Model -
Serial no. -
Details No specific details about the device
Supply voltage -
Operational mode Used as a loop-back device for the serial port.
REPORT
  Date Reference Page
  2021-02-08 P20-0146-4 8 (39)
EKTOS Testing & Reliability Services A/S
1.3.6 USB drive
Manufacturer Lacia
Model -
Serial no. -
Details No specific details about the device
Supply voltage -
Operational mode Connected to USB-C port
1.3.7 USB dongle
Manufacturer -
Model -
Serial no. -
Details -
Supply voltage -
Operational mode Connected to USB 2.0 port
1.4 I/O ports / cables to test specimen
I/O Port Cable Type Shielding Max Cable length
DC Power 2 wire Unshielded <3 m
USB 2.0 (Type A) 4 Wire
Shielded <3 m
USB-C Normal Shielded <3 m
Ethernet
S-Cat 6 Shielded <3 m
Serial port Normal Shielded <3 m
GNSS Coaxial Shielded <3 m
WWAN Coaxial Shielded <3 m
1.5 Test set-up
The WIFI & BT: USI System on Module: MS01 was set to transmit using radio module software
installed on the JLT computer.
The UMTS part of the Cellular Sierra Wireless module was set to transmit by connecting it to a
CMU200 radiocommunication tester.
The LTE part of the Cellular Sierra Wireless module was set to transmit using ATB commands from
the JLT computer.
The NFC: PN7150 module was set to transmit by mounting the NFC tag.
REPORT
  Date Reference Page
  2021-02-08 P20-0146-4 9 (39)
EKTOS Testing & Reliability Services A/S
2 TESTS
2.1 Emission in restricted bands
Test specimen JLT6012A